© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

Agreement No. 22-208

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 17th day of May, 2022, by and between the
COUNTY OF FRESNO, a Political Subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as
"COUNTY", and KINGS VIEW, a private Non-profit, 501 (c) (3), Organization, whose address is 7170 N
Financial Dr, Ste 110, Fresno, CA 93720, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR” (collectively the
“parties”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, COUNTY, through its Department of Behavioral Health (DBH), is in need of a qualified
agency to operate a Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) program to deliver
integrated mental health and supportive housing services to adults who are homeless, or who are at
imminent risk of becoming homeless, and have a severe mental illness and/or co-occurring disorder, in an
effort to enable this population to live in the community and to avoid homelessness, hospitalization and/or
jail detention.

WHEREAS, COUNTY, through its DBH, is a Mental Health Plan (MHP) as defined in Title 9 of the
California Code of Regulations (C.C.R.), section 1810.226; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR is qualified and willing to operate said PATH program and provide
PATH services pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

WHEREAS, COUNTY entered into Agreements No. A-21-214 and No. A-21-214-1 with
CONTRACTOR, whose legal entity name was incorrectly referred to as “KINGS VIEW CORPORATION.”

WHEREAS, this Agreement shall be retroactive to July 1, 2021, and shall replace, restate, and
supersede Agreements No. A-21-214 and No. A-21-214-1 in their entirety.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions herein
contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. SERVICES

A. CONTRACTOR shall perform all services and fulfill all responsibilities as set forth in

Exhibit A, “Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Program, Scope of




© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

Work,” attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein and made part of this
Agreement.

B. CONTRACTOR shall also perform all services and fulfill all responsibilities as specified in
COUNTY’s Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 20-044 dated February 19, 2020, Addendum No.
One (1) to COUNTY’S RFP No. 20-044 dated March 16, 2020 and Addendum No. Two (2) to
COUNTY’s RFP NO. 20-044 dated March 19, 2020, herein collectively referred to as COUNTY'’s
Revised RFP, and CONTRACTOR'’s Response to said Revised RFP dated May 28, 2020, all
incorporated herein by reference and made part of this Agreement. In the event of any
inconsistency among these documents, the inconsistency shall be resolved by giving
precedence in the following order of priority to: 1) this Agreement, including all Exhibits, 2) the
Revised RFP, and 3) CONTRACTOR'’s Response to the Revised RFP. A copy of COUNTY’s
Revised RFP No. 20-044 and CONTRACTOR'’s Response thereto shall be retained and made
available during the term of this Agreement by COUNTY’s DBH Contracted Services Division.

C. CONTRACTOR shall participate in monthly, or as needed, workgroup meetings
consisting of staff from COUNTY’s DBH Administrative unit to discuss PATH requirements, data
reporting, training, policies and procedures, overall program operations and any problems or
foreseeable problems that may arise.

D. CONTRACTOR shall provide Outreach, Engagement, Linkage, and Specialty Mental
Health Services in accordance with the vision, mission, and guiding principles of the COUNTY'’s
DBH, as further described in Exhibit B, “Guiding Principles of Care Delivery,” attached hereto
and by this reference incorporated herein and made part of this Agreement.

E. CONTRACTOR shall maintain requirements as an organizational provider throughout the
term of this Agreement, as described in Section Fifteen (15) of this Agreement. If for any reason,
this status is not maintained, COUNTY may terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section Three
(3) of this Agreement.

F. It is acknowledged by all parties hereto that COUNTY’s DBH Administrative unit shall
monitor PATH program operated by CONTRACTOR, in accordance with Section Thirteen (13) of

this Agreement.




© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

2. TERM

The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years, commencing on the 1st day of
July, 2021 and terminating on the 30" day of June, 2024. This Agreement may be extended for two (2)
additional consecutive twelve (12) month periods upon written approval of both parties no later than thirty
(30) days prior to the first day of the next twelve (12) month extension period. The Director or their
designee is authorized to execute such written approval on behalf of COUNTY based on CONTRACTOR’'S
satisfactory performance. The Director or their designee is authorized to execute such written approval on
behalf of COUNTY based on CONTRACTOR'S satisfactory performance.

This Agreement, subject to satisfactory outcomes performance and subject to available State
funding each year, shall automatically be extended for two (2) additional twelve (12) month periods upon
the same terms and conditions herein set forth, unless written notice of non-renewal is given by COUNTY
or CONTRACTOR or COUNTY'’s DBH Director or designee, not later than thirty (30) days prior to the close
of the current Agreement term.

3. TERMINATION

A. Non-Allocation of Funds - The terms of this Agreement, and the services to be provided
hereunder, are contingent on the approval of funds by the appropriating government agency.
Should sufficient funds not be allocated, the services provided may be modified, or this
Agreement terminated, at any time by giving the CONTRACTOR thirty (30) days advance
written notice.

B. Breach of Contract - The COUNTY may immediately suspend or terminate this Agreement
in whole or in part, where in the determination of the COUNTY there is:

1) An illegal or improper use of funds;

2) A failure to comply with any term of this Agreement;

3) A substantially incorrect or incomplete report submitted to the COUNTY;
4) Improperly performed service.

In no event shall any payment by the COUNTY constitute a waiver by the COUNTY of any breach

of this Agreement or any default which may then exist on the part of the CONTRACTOR. Neither shall such

payment impair or prejudice any remedy available to the COUNTY with respect to the breach or default.




© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

The COUNTY shall have the right to demand of the CONTRACTOR the repayment to the COUNTY of any
funds disbursed to the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, which in the judgment of the COUNTY were
not expended in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall promptly refund
any such funds upon demand.
C. Without Cause - Under circumstances other than those set forth above, this Agreement may
be terminated by COUNTY upon the giving of sixty (60) days advance written notice of an
intention to terminate to CONTRACTOR.

4. COMPENSATION:

COUNTY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR agrees to receive compensation for
actual expenditures incurred in accordance with the CONTRACTOR'’s budget documents approved by the
COUNTY'’s DBH Director or designee and attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by this
reference.

The maximum amount to be paid to CONTRACTOR by COUNTY under this Agreement for the
twelve (12) month period, (July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022), shall not exceed Nine Hundred-Five
Thousand, One Hundred Seventy-Two and No/100 Dollars ($905,172). This is comprised of the
following funding streams: Three Hundred-Eight Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($308,000.00) in PATH
Grant funds, Sixty-Six Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Eight and No/100 Dollars ($66,468.00) in HHAP
Grant funds, One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-Three and No/100 Dollars
($172,533.00) in local MHSA funds, One Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand, Two Hundred Sixty-Nine
and No/100 Dollars ($123,269.00) in Federal Financial Participation (FFP), One Thousand-Two and
No/100 Dollars ($1,002.00) in Client Rents, One Hundred-Forty Thousand and No/100 Dollars
($140,000.00) in CARES Act funds, Ninety-Three Thousand, and Nine Hundred and No/100 Dollars
($93,900.00) in CDBG-CV funds, to offset CONTRACTOR'’s program costs as set forth in Exhibit C.

The maximum amount to be paid to CONTRACTOR by COUNTY under this Agreement for the
following twelve (12) month period, (July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023), shall not exceed One Million,
One Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand, Two Hundred-Seven and No/100 Dollars ($1,138,207.00). This is
comprised of the following funding streams: Four Hundred Ninety-nine Thousand, One Hundred Forty-

One and No/100 ($499,141.00) in ARPA funds, Three Hundred-Eight Thousand and No/100 Dollars




© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

($308,000.00) in PATH Grant funds, One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-Three
and No/100 Dollars ($172,533.00) in local MHSA funds, One Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Five
Hundred Thirty-One and No/100 Dollars in FFP ($157,531.00), and One Thousand-Two and No/100
Dollars ($1,002.00) in Client Rents to offset the CONTRACTOR'’s program costs as set forth in Exhibit
C.

The maximum amount to be paid to CONTRACTOR by COUNTY under this Agreement for the
following twelve (12) month period, (July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024), shall not exceed One Million,
One Hundred Sixty Thousand, Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine, and No/100 Dollars ($1,160,739.00). This is
comprised of the following funding streams: Five Hundred Twenty-One Thousand, Six Hundred
Seventy-Three and No/100 Dollars ($521,673.00) in ARPA funds, Three Hundred-Eight Thousand and
No/100 Dollars ($308,000.00) in PATH Grant funds, One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Five
Hundred Thirty-Three and No/100 Dollars ($172,533.00) in local MHSA funds, One Hundred Fifty-Seven
Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-One and No/100 Dollars in FFP ($157,531.00), and One Thousand-Two
and No/100 Dollars ($1,002.00) in Client Rents to offset the CONTRACTOR’s program costs as set forth
in Exhibit C.

The maximum amount to be paid to CONTRACTOR by COUNTY under this Agreement for the
following twelve (12) month period, (July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025), shall not exceed Six Hundred
Thirty-Nine Thousand, Sixty-Six and No/100 Dollars ($639,066.00). This is comprised of the following
funding streams: Three Hundred-Eight Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($308,000.00) in PATH Grant
funds, One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-Three and No/100 Dollars
($172,533.00) in local MHSA funds, One Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-One and
No/100 Dollars in FFP ($157,531.00), One Thousand-Two and No/100 Dollars ($1,002.00) in Client
Rents to offset the CONTRACTOR’s program costs as set forth in Exhibit C.

The maximum amount to be paid to CONTRACTOR by COUNTY under this Agreement for the
following twelve (12) month period, (July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026), shall not exceed Six Hundred
Thirty-Nine Thousand, Sixty-Six and No/100 Dollars ($639,066.00). This is comprised of the following
funding streams: Three Hundred-Eight Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($308,000.00) in PATH Grant

funds, One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-Three and No/100 Dollars




© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

($172,533.00) in local MHSA funds, One Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-One and
No/100 Dollars in FFP ($157,531.00), and One Thousand-Two and No/100 Dollars ($1,002.00) in Client
Rents to offset the CONTRACTOR’s program costs as set forth in Exhibit C.

In no event shall services performed under this Agreement be in excess of Four Million, Four Hundred
Eighty-Two Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($4,482,250.00) during the term of this
Agreement. It is understood that all expenses incidental to CONTRACTOR'S performance of services
under this Agreement shall be borne by CONTRACTOR.

It is understood by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR that any Medi-Cal FFP above the amounts stated
herein will be used to directly offset COUNTY’s contribution of PATH grant and MHSA funds as identified in
Exhibit C, and may be used to expand program services to clients and/or increase client program capacity
with the written approval of COUNTY’s DBH Director. The offset of funds will also be clearly identified in
monthly invoices received from CONTRACTOR as further described in Section Five (5) of this Agreement.

If CONTRACTOR fails to generate the Medi-Cal revenue and/or client rent payment amounts set
forth in Exhibit C, COUNTY shall not be obligated to pay the difference between these estimated amounts
and the actual amounts generated.

Prior to March 1st of each contract year, CONTRACTOR may provide to COUNTY’s DBH an
updated budget and budget narrative in the format identified in Exhibit C for the upcoming twelve (12)
month period. Each budget shall require justification by the CONTRACTOR, and written approval of
COUNTY's DBH Director or designee, prior to April 1st for the upcoming twelve (12) month period covered
by said budget. An approved updated budget and budget narrative shall become part of this Agreement
upon written approval of COUNTY’s DBH Director or designee. If said budget is not received by the March
1st due date, the budget for the upcoming twelve (12) month period will remain at the prior year's funding
level. The amount of said approved budget shall not exceed the maximum compensation for the current
Agreement period.

Travel shall be reimbursed based on actual expenditures and mileage reimbursement shall be at
CONTRACTOR's adopted rate per mile, not to exceed the Federal Internal Revenue Services (IRS)
published rate.

If CONTRACTOR fails to comply with any provision of this Agreement, COUNTY shall be relieved




© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

of its obligation for further compensation.

Payments shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR in arrears for services provided during the
preceding month, within forty-five (45) days after the date of receipt and approval by COUNTY of the
monthly invoicing as described in Section Five (5) herein. Payments shall be made after receipt and
verification of actual expenditures incurred by CONTRACTOR for monthly program costs, as identified in
Exhibit C, in the performance of this Agreement and shall be documented to COUNTY on a monthly basis
by the tenth (10th) of the month following the month of said expenditures.

COUNTY shall not be obligated to make any payments under this Agreement if the request for
payment is received by COUNTY more than sixty (60) days after this Agreement has terminated or expired.

All final invoices and/or any final budget modification requests shall be submitted by
CONTRACTOR within sixty (60) days following the final month of service for which payment is claimed. No
action shall be taken by COUNTY on invoices submitted beyond the sixty (60) day closeout period. Any
compensation which is not expended by CONTRACTOR pursuant to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement shall automatically revert to COUNTY.

The services provided by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded in whole or in part by
the State of California. In the event that funding for these services is delayed by the State Controller,
COUNTY may defer payments to CONTRACTOR. The amount of the deferred payment shall not exceed
the amount of funding delayed by the State Controller to the COUNTY. The period of time of the deferral
by COUNTY shall not exceed the period of time of the State Controller’'s delay of payment to COUNTY plus
forty-five (45) days.

CONTRACTOR shall be held financially liable for any and all future disallowances/audit exceptions
due to CONTRACTOR deficiency discovered through the State audit process and COUNTY utilization
review during the course of this Agreement. At COUNTY's election, the disallowed amount will be remitted
within forty-five (45) days to COUNTY upon notification or shall be withheld from subsequent payments to
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for any units of services rendered that
are disallowed or denied by the COUNTY’s DBH utilization review process or through the State Department
of Health Care Services (DHCS) cost report audit settlement process for Medi-Cal eligible clients.

Notwithstanding the above, COUNTY must notify CONTRACTOR prior to any State audit process and/or




© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 00 W N P O © 0O N O 0o M W N B O

COUNTY utilization review. To the extent allowable by law, CONTRACTOR shall have the right to be
present during each phase of any State audit process and/or COUNTY utilization review and shall be
provided all documentation related to each phase of any State audit process and/or COUNTY utilization
review. Additionally, prior to any disallowances/audit exceptions becoming final, CONTRACTOR shall be
given at least ten (10) business days to respond to such proposed disallowances/audit exceptions.

It is understood by CONTRACTOR and COUNTY that this Agreement is funded with PATH grant,
HHAP grant, MHSA funds, Medi-Call FFP, and client rents funds to serve adults, many of whom have
mental health and co-occurring substance use disorders. It is further understood by CONTRACTOR and
COUNTY that funds shall be used to support appropriately integrated and documented treatment services
for co-occurring mental health and substance use disorders and that integrated services can be
documented in assessments, interventions, and program notes documenting linkages and services.

5. INVOICING

CONTRACTOR shall invoice COUNTY in arrears by the tenth (10") day of each month for actual

expenses incurred during the prior month electronically to: 1) dbhinvoicereview@fresnocountyca.gov, 2)

dbh-invoices@fresnocountyca.gov; and 3) dbhcontractedservicesdivision@fresnocountyca.gov with a copy

to the assigned COUNTY’s DBH Staff Analyst. After CONTRACTOR renders service to referred clients,
CONTRACTOR shall invoice COUNTY for payment, certify the expenditure, and submit electronic claiming
data into COUNTY’s electronic information system for all clients, including those eligible for Medi-Cal as
well as those that are not eligible for Medi-Cal. Invoices and reports shall be in such detail as acceptable to
COUNTY’s DBH, as described herein and in Section Fourteen (14) of this Agreement. Billing information
must include the client’s name, client ID number, date of service, type of mental health service provided,
duration of service, client’s International Classification of Diseases (ICD) diagnosis, service provider name,
units of service provided, rate of service provided, and actual amount of service. No reimbursement for
costs incurred by CONTRACTOR for services delivered under this Agreement shall be made until the
invoice and supporting documentation is received, verified, and approved by COUNTY’s DBH. COUNTY
must pay CONTRACTOR before submitting a claim to DHCS for Federal reimbursement for Medi-Cal
eligible clients.

If CONTRACTOR chooses to utilize the COUNTY’s electronic health record system (currently



mailto:dbhinvoicereview@fresnocountyca.gov
mailto:dbh-invoices@fresnocountyca.gov
mailto:dbhcontractedservicesdivision@fresnocountyca.gov

© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

AVATAR, the preferred EHR system by DBH) method as their own full electronic health records system,
COUNTY'’s DBH shall invoice CONTRACTOR in arrears by the fifth (5th) day of each month for the prior
month’s hosting fee for access to the COUNTY'’s electronic information system. COUNTY shall invoice
CONTRACTOR annually for the annual maintenance and licensing fee for access to the COUNTY’s
electronic information system. COUNTY shall invoice CONTRACTOR annually for the Reaching Recovery
fee, as applicable, for access to the COUNTY’s electronic information system. CONTRACTOR shall
provide payment for these expenditures to COUNTY’s Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health,
Accounts Receivable, P.O. Box 712, Fresno, CA 93717-0712, Attention: Business Office, within forty-five
(45) days after the date of receipt by CONTRACTOR of the invoicing provided by COUNTY.

At the discretion of COUNTY’s DBH Director or designee, if an invoice is incorrect or is otherwise not
in proper form or substance, COUNTY’s DBH Director or designee, shall have the right to withhold payment
as to only that portion of the invoice that is incorrect or improper after five (5) days prior notice to
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR agrees to continue to provide services for a period of ninety (90) days
after notification of an incorrect or improper invoice. If after the ninety (90) day period, the invoice is still not
corrected to COUNTY DBH's satisfaction, COUNTY’s DBH Director or designee, may elect to terminate
this Agreement, pursuant to the termination provisions stated in Section Three (3) of this Agreement. In
addition, for invoices received ninety (90) days after the expiration of each term of this Agreement or
termination of this Agreement, at the discretion of COUNTY’s DBH Director or designee, COUNTY’s DBH
shall have the right to deny payment of any additional invoices received.

CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices and general ledgers to COUNTY’s DBH that itemize
the line item charges for monthly program costs. Unallowable costs such as lobbying or political donations
must be deducted from the monthly invoice reimbursements. The invoices and general ledgers will serve
as tracking tools to determine if CONTRACTOR's program costs are in accordance with its budgeted cost.
Failure to submit reports and other supporting documentation shall be deemed sufficient cause for
COUNTY to withhold payments until there is compliance, as further described in Section Five (5) herein.

CONTRACTOR must report all third party collections from other funding sources for Medicare,
private insurance, client private pay or any other third party. Monthly invoices for reimbursement must

egual the amount due CONTRACTOR less any funding sources not eligible for Federal reimbursement and




© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

any other revenues generated by CONTRACTOR (i.e., private insurance, etc.).

CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly staffing reports that identify all direct service and support staff,
applicable licensure/certifications, and full time hours worked to be used as a tracking tool to determine if
CONTRACTOR's program is staffed according to the services provided under this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR must maintain financial records for a period of seven (7) years or until any dispute,
audit or inspection is resolved, whichever is later. CONTRACTOR will be responsible for any
disallowances related to inadequate documentation.

CONTRACTOR is responsible for collecting and managing of data in a manner to be determined by
DHCS and COUNTY’s DBH in accordance with applicable rules and regulations. COUNTY'’s electronic
information system is a critical source of information for purposes of monitoring service volume and
obtaining reimbursement. CONTRACTOR must attend the COUNTY’s DBH training on equipment
reporting for assets, intangible and sensitive minor assets, COUNTY'’s electronic information system, and
related cost reporting.

CONTRACTOR shall submit service data into COUNTY'’s electronic information system within thirty
(30) calendar days from the date of services were rendered.

CONTRACTOR must provide all necessary data to allow COUNTY to bill Medi-Cal, and any other
third-party source, for services and meet State and Federal reporting requirements. The necessary data
can be provided by a variety of means, including but not limited to: 1) direct data entry into COUNTY’s
electronic information system; 2) providing an electronic file compatible with COUNTY'’s electronic
information system; or 3) integration between COUNTY's electronic information system and
CONTRACTOR's information system(s).

If a client has dual coverage, such as other health coverage (OHC) or Federal Medicare,
CONTRACTOR will be responsible for billing the carrier and obtaining a payment/denial or have validation
of claiming with no response ninety (90) days after the claim was mailed before the service can be entered
into COUNTY’s electronic information system. CONTRACTOR must report all third-party collections or
revenue for Medicare, third party, client pay, or private pay in each monthly invoice and in the annual cost
report that is required to be submitted. A copy of explanation of benefits or CMS 1500 form is required as

documentation. CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices for reimbursement that equal the amount

-10-




© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

due CONTRACTOR less any funding sources not eligible for Federal and State reimbursement.
CONTRACTOR must comply with all laws and regulations governing the Federal Medicare program,
including, but not limited to: 1) the requirement of the Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. section 1395 et seq; and 2)
the regulation and rules promulgated by the Federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services as they
relate to participation, coverage and claiming reimbursement. CONTRACTOR will be responsible for
compliance as of the effective date of each Federal, State or local law or regulation specified.

Data entry into the COUNTY'’s electronic information system shall be the responsibility of
CONTRACTOR. COUNTY shall monitor the volume of services and cost of services entered into
COUNTY'’s electronic information system. Any and all audit exceptions resulting from the provision and
reporting of specialty mental health services by CONTRACTOR shall be the sole responsibility of
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR will comply with all applicable policies, procedures, directives and
guidelines regarding the use of COUNTY’s electronic information system.

Medi-Cal and Mental Health Plan Compliance

CONTRACTOR shall establish and maintain Medi-Cal certification or become certified within ninety
(90) days of the execution of this Agreement through COUNTY’s DBH. In addition, CONTRACTOR shall
work with COUNTY’s DBH to execute the process if not currently certified by COUNTY for credentialing of
staff. Service location must be approved by COUNTY’s DBH during the Medi-Cal certification process.
During this process, the CONTRACTOR shall obtain a legal entity number established by DHCS as this is a
requirement for maintaining COUNTY’s MHP Organizational Provider status throughout the term of this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall become Medi-Cal certified prior to providing services to Medi-Cal eligible
clients and seeking reimbursement from the COUNTY. CONTRACTOR will not be reimbursed by COUNTY
for any services rendered prior to Medi-Cal certification. CONTRACTOR shall comply with any and all
requests and directives associated with COUNTY maintaining State Medi-Cal site certification.

CONTRACTOR shall provide specialty mental health services in accordance with COUNTY’s MHP.
CONTRACTOR must comply with the “Fresno County Mental Health Plan Compliance Program and Code
of Conduct” set forth in Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and made part of
this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR may provide direct specialty mental health services using unlicensed staff as long

-11-




© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

as the CONTRACTOR is approved as an Organizational Provider by the COUNTY’'s MHP and the
individual is supervised by licensed staff who meet the Board of Behavioral Sciences requirements for
supervision, works within his/her scope, and only delivers allowable direct specialty mental health services.
Unlicensed staff must also be credentialed by COUNTY’s MHP.

It is understood that each service is subject to audit for compliance with Federal and State
regulations, and that COUNTY may be making payments in advance of said review. In the event that a
service is disapproved, COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, withhold compensation or set off from other
payments due the amount of said disapproved services. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for audit
exceptions to ineligible dates of services or incorrect application of utilization review requirements.
CONTRACTOR shall comply with any and all requests associated with any State and/or Federal reviews or
audits.

6. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR:

In performance of the work, duties and obligations assumed by CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement, it is mutually understood and agreed that CONTRACTOR, including any and all of the
CONTRACTOR'S officers, agents, and employees will at all times be acting and performing as an
independent contractor, and shall act in an independent capacity and not as an officer, agent, servant,
employee, joint venturer, partner, or associate of the COUNTY. Furthermore, COUNTY shall have no right
to control or supervise or direct the manner or method by which CONTRACTOR shall perform its work and
function. However, COUNTY shall retain the right to administer this Agreement so as to verify that
CONTRACTOR is performing its obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof.

CONTRACTOR and COUNTY shall comply with all applicable provisions of law and the rules and
regulations, if any, of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over matters the subject thereof.

Because of its status as an independent contractor, CONTRACTOR shall have absolutely no right
to employment rights and benefits available to COUNTY employees. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable
and responsible for providing to, or on behalf of, its employees all legally-required employee benefits. In
addition, CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible and save COUNTY harmless from all matters relating
to payment of CONTRACTOR'S employees, including compliance with Social Security withholding and all

other regulations governing such matters. It is acknowledged that during the term of this Agreement,

-12-




© o0 N o o b~ w NP

N NN N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U0~ W N P O © 0 N ©o 00 M W N L O

CONTRACTOR may be providing services to others unrelated to the COUNTY or to this Agreement.
7. MODIFICATION

Any matters of this Agreement may be modified from time to time by the written consent of all the
parties without, in any way, affecting the remainder.

Notwithstanding the above, changes to staffing, services, and responsibilities of the
CONTRACTOR, as needed, to accommodate changes in the laws relating to mental health treatment, as
set forth in Exhibit C, may be made with the signed written approval of COUNTY’s DBH Director or
designee CONTRACTOR through an amendment approved by COUNTY’s Counsel and the COUNTY’s
Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector’s Office.

In addition, changes to expense category (i.e., Salary & Benefits, Facilities/Equipment, Operating,
Financial Services, Special Expenses, Fixed Assets, etc.) subtotals in the individual program budgets, and
changes to the volume of units of service/types of service units to be provided as set forth in Exhibit C, that
do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the maximum compensation payable to CONTRACTOR, may be made
with the written approval of COUNTY’s DBH Director or designee.

Modifications shall not result in any change to the maximum compensation amounts payable to
CONTRACTOR, as stated in this Agreement

8. NON-ASSIGNMENT

No party shall assign, transfer or sub-contract this Agreement nor their rights or duties under this
Agreement without the prior written consent of COUNTY.

9. HOLD HARMLESS

CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, save, hold harmless, and at COUNTY'S request, defend the
COUNTY, its officers, agents, and employees from any and all costs and expenses (including attorney’s
fees and costs), damages, liabilities, claims, and losses occurring or resulting to COUNTY in connection
with the performance, or failure to perform, by CONTRACTOR, its off